
HT«f ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
 

3ffift1ff fctHprlDEPARTMENT OF SPACE
 

firmur llCf ~ lI1@' /CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP
 

Qt'I~Q'8<tft - afi'l:LiJit'lIILPSC - VALIAMALA
 

m./PH: 0471- 2568081,2567272, 2567577, tkcRrIFAX: 04712567717
 

t-f!rf9'?J ~ / E-TENDER NOTICE 

1. m«=r~:{I~qfct ~ ~<t~<hrIR>lmk1 ~~-~fad\lC\..cml61C;-c\"{ ~fad\IQ3ilcH81(1 ~I/ On 

Behalf of the President of India, online item rates tenders are invited through e- tendering for 
the following work. 

ii'JI". lI' ftrcRvrlDescription 'RitulDetails
 

51.No.
 
1. Q(>1'·1'1 QfI:fl"l, ClQlICl"'/<>l1 ~ d)c ~ ;;:rQ"~ CflT ~~tritle of work ~ 

" * ~ ~ ~ .~ c>rtr fad\<:id ~I/ I 
Minor Electrical works for ~e~ ;t:.eet light, 
work at Karipoor gate in LPSC, VaIiamala 

. 

2. cfrcr;J:rNM/:fl"1 QCl"'/\J1"I!CMG/ t'l QfI QfI!TSS/02/lJG1~ ~. 'QCf ~/ NIT No.& Date 

5066(trrr)/~/ ELE/035/2018-19 

Dt : 21.08.2018 

3. fa1fctc;r ~ ctr ~ S11 CfcnR>l (1 
f 5,95,131/(>JfcIT(1/Estimated cost put to tender 

4. ~ ~ M ~ JrcrfU, ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~r ~ M ~ ~ ~ 15 cf 
2 ~/Months 

~ <t ~ ~I!Period of completion 

in months reckoned from the 15th day of
 
date of issue of work order.
 

5
 fa1Fcrc;r d\@la\il 51.3111 (>1)5 ~~~ / I 23.08.2018, 14.00 6Wl~ / from . 14.00 hrs to I. 
Period during which tender document I 11.09.2018,23.00 ihJt rrcf'i/23.00hrs. 
can be downloaded. 

6. ~ 'fq ISll cn{ 0 I / Bid Clarifications 23.08.2018,14.00 6WT<t / from 14.00 hrs to 

12.09.2018, 16.00 6WT rrcf'i/16.00hrs 

13.09.20187. fa1Fcrc;r ~ ~ 3ffi=rn" ~ l:!Cf 
16.00 6WT rrcf'i /up to 16.00 hrs

~lLast date and time for receipt ofI 

tenders. 
8. fa1fctc;r ~ ~ 3ffi=rn" ~ l:!Cf 14.09.2018 CflT/at 10.00 6WT/I0.00 hrs 

.:J 

«(1 cncr1~ cfl'I ~rr echnical Bid) ~/Due date and time of opening of 

tenders. 
9. f 11,903/~ Qa:r fa1~ ($"."Qd1.~.) 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 

1 
E-Tender Notice No: VM/CMG/TSS/02/5066(T)/ELE/035/2018-19 Dt: 21.08.2018 



2. etfch~1 tl+cllcl\?l ~m- t"cI 3JtaT <AllFIcis 
Eligibility Criteria for Issue of Tender Documents
The Agency shall fulfill the following conditions: 

~ 3JtaT <A 11FIcis 3JtaT t"cI \ItR) d 1im1UT 

SI.No. Eligibility Criteria Documentary proof for the 
eligibility(m ~ 3tiijSl<AlfUld 

~ ~ ~/Self attested copies 
to be submitted) 

a. tl<H ICCi ~ mc=r CflSIT cfl ~ i. ~ ~~IT c:rtn" ~ ~~ 
.:> 

foOl <hTI R>l Ri1 Ci ~ ;H C111S1 "l01 Cfi ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ qUr-cn~ ... 
~ fcf;tr ~ ~II Should have )l"J4TUT tpf ~ Sf <H If6'1 Ci ~ ICertified 

satisfactorily completed the works as copy of work orders and completion 
mentioned -below during the last certificates issued by 
Seven years ending previous day of the authority concerned to establish 
last date of submission of bids. work experience. 

ii. fa1-;fr cf;qfoOl~l ~ cnrm ~ qUrcrri. cfr01" ~ ~, ~ ~~ cfl , .:> ... 

)l"J4TUT tpf cfl ~ tr.t!".w (m tR" 

Three similar works each costing not 

~ 2,38,052/- ~ Cfi<H" 01'tT ~ ~ 

CR:t:fr ~ 1T<:IT ~) )l"J4TUT-tpf 3fr 
less than ~ 2,38,052/

~ ~I/Completion certificates for 
(~/or) 

works issued by Private parties shall 
ii.cJ~~, ~~~ be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted 

at Source) certificates. ~ 3,57,079/- ~ Cfi<H" 01'tT ~ ~I 

Two similar works each costing not 
iii. ~ fcf;tr ~ ~ tit cnrm ~less than ~ 3,57,079/ .:> ... 

(~/or) ~ IList of completed works to be 

submitted.iii. 'Q'Cfi" ~ ~, ~ ~ (>f[d["Cf 

~ 4,76,105/- .~ Cfi<H" ~ ~ ~ 

lOne similar work costing not less 

than ~ 4,76,105/

Note:-. ~~ CfiT 3IT~Rf ~ fcl;- 3"1'lc~\'ll)~Ch fi1~SJltlram.m ~ ~ tllCHlcr'll /, .:> 

~ ~I Similar work shall mean "General Electrical works for industrial 
'.:> 

Buildings1Facilities." 

ii. ~~ CfiT ~, ~ ~ 7% cfl 'ti'Tl'fRUT ~ "CR ~ cfl ClFfCif"aCfi 

~ ~ ~ ~ Cl~<HI01 ~ t=e=R" tR" ~ ~, ~ ~ tl<HIQ01 ~ 
... <. 

~ ~ ~ Sff(j(1"ICfi'(OI cfl ~~ (1Cfl JI:(>'~ifchCi ~ "lIQJIII/The 

value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by 
enhancing the actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, 
calculated from the date of completion to last date of submission of bids. 

2
 
E-Tender Notice No: VM/CMG/TSS/02/5066(T)/ELE/035/2018-19 Dt: 21.08.2018
 



b. fck,'lOI("I 
,~ . (>I1~H~'HlElectrical License tm faG'lOIct 

,~ 
(>I1$fi'H- <fi'r lJOl<AITU1("1 

641GI'( 41" t:rRf ~/~ fclG'lOI ("I lJOlRlffi~'I!Certified copy of valid 
,~ 

mfUcRur ~ ar ~ cnr tm electrical license. 

faG'lOI("I <41$fi'H ~ ~I/The 
,~ 

tenderer should have a valid 
electrical license of minimum "B" 
class issued by Central/State 
Electricity Authority. 

3. ~ www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO~~.HI$c:~G1faGJe\f(..lI~\5I S13Cl'1<>i1s ~ ~ 

~ fcl e\ ICfll{ <fi'r ~~ * a-/I aft e\1 fl 41" ffi"t! J-Tt;crr ~ ~'I foOl ~e\1 Cfll '{ crcmr ~ , ~ 

e\'F("II~;;l1 ~ * fct3lm ~ 'H("'lOII~("I ~ ~I ~ tm:rT dT<:IT fcl;" a 3mf~~ 

~~ t c:IT ~ lJOlh'lICl ~ ~ ~ ~I/ Downloading tender documents from 

www.tenderwizarq.comjISRO alone will not make a tenderer eligible-for participating . f' 

in the bidding. The documents furnished by the tenderers will be subjected to 
verification subsequently by the Department. If found not meeting the requirement, such 
offers will be rejected. 

4. ~R1e\ICflI'{ CfiT 3q'l~,*("1 ~ 1 * ar d'Tt ~ cnr 31ftn:r llo:r faim ~ 3'lCl'1f1Rl("l ~ 
~ " 

~ ~/~ ~ * ~/f.R'lOII~ ~ tffrc; 41" ~ *~ ~, Q(>IcflQf'lf1l 

CfR'l'lOl<HMT 41" a:m:r tR (<:IT) 3iClj~("1 ~ ~ ~ fen ~ 41" ~ *~~ 

WIT I 31ftn:r llo:r faim, FvlfaGI ~~ ~ 3ffct<A' ~ ~180 ~ (1ql ~~ 

~I FvlfclGI 3f1a:f-~ ~ m ~ ~,.. Gfclc-i'l'll 'lJOlfc1 afr ~ ~ 
~ , 

~I/Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified 

in Para 1 above, in the form of DDj Deposit at Call receipt! Term Deposit Receipt of 
any Scheduled Bank issued in favour of Accounts Officer, LPSC, Valiamala(or) in the 
form of Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest MoneyDeposit shall be 
valid for 180 days from the due date of receipt of tenders. The scanned copy of the same. 
to be uploaded while submitting the tender online. . 

5. ~fclGIQ, mN ~, ~a:flol ~ ~ ~ * 3q~Cf("l ~ 1 41" 3-raR1T{ ~" ~,,~ ~ 

~ ~~ tIT ~ \5'IlQafj I j Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Group 

Head, Construction and Maintenance Group, on the stipulated date and time specified 
in Para 1 above. 

6. ~ $Q<Att cnr ~~ /$Q<Ag) ~ ~ ~ W~ c:IT 31cf~<:rcn; ~-~ 41" lJOl<AIVUl(1 

"lJOl'fc1<:ri, ~ ~, Fvl<A~OI ~ ~ mN, Q(>Iq'QfI{il ClR'l'lOltH(>Il, kl'6C1cr1(1Q'{tH CfiT" ~" ~ 

;J:f(>I" $Q<H~ Fvlfcle\1 Q ~ <fi'r fa1<:ro ~ ~~ CfiT <:IT ~~~ fcf;m ~I" ~ 

3flR" ~ $Q<H!fJ ~~ fa1<:ro ~ ~ ~ CfiT <:IT ~~ l;JJC("1' ~ ~ t 

3 
E-Tender Notice No: VMjCMGjTSSj02j5066(T)jELEj035j2018-19 Dt: 21.08.2018 



cIT	 ~f(k,l3IT q:;)- 3H-c:i'IChC1 fcn<rr ~'I/Original instrument of EMD/ if availing 
~	 . 

exemption of EMD attested copy of the relevant certificate shall be submitted to the 
Office of the Group Head, Construction and Maintenance Group, LPSC, Valiamala, 
Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not 
received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be 
summarily rejected. 

7.	 ~~C\I ~ cfi't 3ffc1;J:r ~ q:;)- 00-~ t."Q"11.tr ~~ I ~ me;, :ffir ~, 

C1q;cr1~ch'I vcr qlfUlvllq; ~ ~ ~~~C\1q;1{1 ~ ~ t."Q"11.tr ~ cfi't t ~ 3a=tr 
q:;)-~ \J1IQdlll C1q;cr1~ch'I vcr qlfUlvllq; ~~ ~ me; ~ fa1fra:fuT/lH(>'lliq;Oi fcn<rr 

~	 ~ 

\J1TQdlT1 C1q;cr1~ch'I vcr qlfUlvllq; ~ ~ lH(>'lliq;Oi ~ ~, ~~C\Iq;I{ ~ ~ 1%'Q'" 
~	 , 

"dTQ" C\'fC11~'?11 CfiT ~htC1 ~ ~ fa1fra:fuT fcF;<rr \J1IQdlll ~ q"[<:IT dTm fct;" ~ ~~C\I 

3ltn"~. q;ti1tl q:;)- t:RT ~ ~ t cIT ~ ¢r ~ ;R- ~H:C1 CR" eft ~ 3fR ~ 
, ".' .... ~. 

\l:Ft-C1!Cl1 ~{31Jd)" cfi't ~ ~ ~~ o:r8i" fct;m ~rrl ~ "iR"UT ;R-, C"!q;cr1"Ich'! ;J~F4iq;Oi 

ftUlkl C'\..CITU (~) ~ruC\Iq;I{1 cfi't ~ CfiT C1i(>'lliq;Oi fcn<rr \J1TQdlTr"~ ~, ~g¢c 

~(<ITnr ~~C\1q;1{1 q:;)-~~ eft \J1IQ dft ) q:;)- 3f<>fdT ~, ~ ~ ~~C\1q;1{1 cfi't 

~~ "\J1T fa1fra:fuT c-rtIT C1q;cr1~ch'I lHF4iq;Oi ~ ~ <ITnr qr ~ 3fR ~~C\I 
~ 

I)OIfshlll/~Rit ~ ~ ~ cfi't I)OIfshlll cfi't ~I/ On the due date of opening, the EMD 

will be opened initially. Subsequently, on the same day Technical & commercial bid of 
those tenderers who furnished valid EMD only will be opened. On opening of Technical 
& commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny / evaluation will be carried out. During the 
evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents uploaded by the tenderers will be 
scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be 
rejected at this stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At 
this stage, the competency of the tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical 
Evaluation Committee (TEC). The price bid of only those tenderers who have been 
qualified during the scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a 
specified date (with due intimation to the qualified bidders) and further processed, as 
per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

8.	 ~ 6chC\1{ cfi't ~mr m ~·I cfi't q~qmC1 ;R-~ ~"dl'Tttr ~¢qlC\Oi,~ ftlHlqOi q{" 

:ffirq:;)-~~~~;R-q~qmC1cfi't~·1 ~~~3'idlC1IOi ~f<itQ""fV~~;R-
~	 ~ ~-

'fCl~q;kl~ C1i"C1" ,q{" ¢ ~ ~~r mice;)" ~~ ~~C\I q{" (>l"dll"Q'""dTQ" 31OilHl~C1 (>ITdT(1" ~ 
c. ~	 ~ 

2% q{""QCf) ~¢qlC\Oi 'd'Tlttr ~ cR"IEarnest money of the successful contractor will be 

converted into performance guarantee. On completion of the work, the same will be 
converted as security deposit. In case of exemption for payment of earnest money, 
separate performance guarantee at 2% of the estimated cost put to tender to be 
submitted immediately on receipt of letter of acceptance/work order. 

4
 
E-Tender Notice No: VMjCMGjTSSj02j5066(T)jELEj035j2018-19 Dt: 21.08.2018
 



9.	 fiTlfck,1 ~~ ~ ~ $'t.-t§lCh fiTlfcle\IChI{, ~ ~ , 'H~ l!lFIvn I$Q1Jl:q'(-~/ 
.:>	 .:> " 

$Q1crfl:q '(-Q't'I QCf)/ $Q1Jl:q'(-m/ $Q1crfl:q '(-~ cfi'r qcl- 31CT1lF1 RI ~; ~ ChT fartTalUT Cfl{" ~ 
" .:> 

e;1/Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior 

permission of Group Head, CMG/ Engineer-SG / Engineer-SF/ Engineer-SF! 
Engineer-SD. 

10. 31T{(1 ~ {1~s;:qRl cfi'r 3ffi" ~ fiTlfcle\1 f"Cl~ChI{ ~ c:rr<>IT ~~ <:IT ~~ fiTlfcle\1 q:;)

f"Cl~ChI{ ~ ~ 
.:> 
~<r CTI"ti" t 3fR ~~~~~ <:IT ~ ~ ~fcle\l3IT q:;)- «'; ~ 

ChT ~~ tl ~ fiTlfcle\IQ ~ fiTlcll~c: ~rcIT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~rcl q:;)-"CJ:.U CTI"ti" ~~ <:IT 

~ ~rcl ~ fiTlfcle\IChI{ ~ ~~ ~ er ~ t, fiTl{h'l Cfl{" er ~I/The tender 

accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or 
any other tender and reserves the authority to reject ill!.)" or all the tenders received 
without assigning any reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is 
not fulfilled or any condition including that of conditional rebate is put forth by the 
tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

1l.31T{(1 ~ {I ~qRl cfi'r 3ffi" ~ fiTlfclCJ f"Cl~ChI{ ~ c:rr<>IT ~m ~~r~~ ~~ 

mm~ q~q8CT1 ~~ $"ff fiTlfcle\IChI{ ~ t ~~ 3fr ChT m ~ lFIT'IT cfi'r m <:IT 

Cfitm I CTI"ti" CJCIT 3fr ~/The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also 

reserves the right to alter the scope/ or reduce quantum of work before issue of work 
order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever on this account. 

12.	 31T{(1 ~ (1~s;:qRl cfi'r 3ffi" ~ fiTlfcle\1 f"c:flChI{ ~ c:rr<>IT ~ fiTlfcle\1 ,~ ~ ~ ~ <:IT 

~~ 31TdT q:;)- f"Cl~ChI{ ~ ChT ~~ t ~ fiTlfcle\IChI{ q:;)- ~"dl1! ~ q{" tr m 
Cfi"{a'IT trm lIThe tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the 

right of accepting the whole or any part of the tender and the tenderershallbe bound . 
to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

13.fiTlfcle\1 ~ ~ ~ ~Iff <:IT tffia:r l\tr ~ ~ 3fr trIff-~ :H'lSl("'l ("'II ~ ~ t 3fR 
6&1e\1{ ~ trIff--c;rifR" ~ cfi'r ~r cfi'r t ~ C'\CfTU, ~ cfi'r ~ fiTlfcle\1.:> fiTl{f"("'I 

Cf,{" er "'Ill! d~ I/Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly 

prohibited and the tenders submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will 
be liable for rejection. 

14. fiTlfcle\1 f"C:l~ChI{ ~ c:rr<>IT ~ tHChH ~ ~-~ q{" ~ cfi'r "'I1~ql<>?l a1~R1111 

~~ '1lh'llcfi q:;)- ~~Ch("'ll ~ ChT fclCh(>'q ~ tl/The tender accepting authority 

reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the policies of 
the Government from time to time. 

5
 
E-Tender Notice No: VMjCMGjTSSj02j5066(T)jELEj035j2018-19 Dt: 21.08.2018
 



15. ~FcIC\ICflI{ CflT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~FcIC\1 ~~ ~ 31Ci1tHkl CT'Iti" eft" "lIQdft
.:> 

~~ ~ .3fR" ~ Cfllll'ja-cFllCi1 ~ 
.:> 

QCJ=AC\I{ Cfll~{cl cllfc*cl ~~ ~ 

Ci1"leJcf;l ~~ 6"1 ~ 3G1 cllfc*cl III q;r Ci1TtH" 3fr ~~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
" 

fcRfr 3fr a1d1CIT ~ q:;r;FJ" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Cfll~{cl ~~ q;r Ci1"leJcf;l 

ft~~ 6"1 6<t;C\1{ C\"CITU ~ ~rcl q;r 3<>-<'itlCi1 ~ q{" ~ C\"CITU ~ ~ dT$" ~FcIC\1, , 

~ ~ eft" ~ c:rtrr ~ ~{@ eJ "lTVJfrI/The contractor shall not be permitted to 

tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the Department 
responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is 
working. He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him 
in any capacity or are subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to 
any Gazetted Officer in the Department of Space. Any breach of this condition by the 
contractor.would render him liable for rejection of tender or cancellation of contract. 

16. ~FcIC\1 3q{~Cfcl W 1 ~ .3-rarnR ~FcIC\1 ~ ~ 3ffc1tH" ~ ~ Cfid1 ~ Cfid1 120 ~ 
.:> 

(1'Cf) d=I"Ia=<:r eJarr ~ I "'ll'f4 ~ ~ FcI C\ ICfll{ d=I"Ia=<:r 31cffU ~ 3fC\'l" 3fq"CT'IT Sl 't"cll q ~ 

~ 6" <:IT QFclC\1 ~ ~rcIT "QCf ~ ~ ~ q~q~Ci1 Cfi"{C1T 6" ~ ~, fHCflI{ CflT 
.:> 

'fCl"ICflI{ CT'Iti" 6" C1T 'H{CflI{ firCT'IT fcRfr ~ <:IT 3'QT<:f q{" ~ qa:rqrc:r fcl:;-cr ~~ 

Qa] 'fa1afq" ~ 50% (Q"t-i1I'H 'Slfa~Tcl") q;r '1d1Ci11 ~ q;r ~~ 6"1 3fTd)", 

~FcIC\ICflI{ . CflT CIi1<l ~ QCi1~FcIC\1 ~ 3TIdT AA ~ 31Ci1tHl"a CT'Iti" eft" ~I/The tender 
.:> .:> 

should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the 
tender specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the 
validity period or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender 
which are not acceptable to the Department, the Government shall without prejudice 
to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) of the Earnest 
Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in 
the re-tendering process of the work. . 

2 

17. ~FcIC\1 ~ ~ q{" ~ ~FcIC\ICflI{l ~ ~ lTcFl CflU{' fcn<:IT "lIQdIlI/On concluding the 

tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

~ ' 'ft"'1 QCHJT/ Group Head, CMG 

6
 
E-Tender Notice No: VM/CMG/TSS/02/5066(T)/ELE/035/2018-19 Dt: 21.08.2018
 



PtJOi1ifi\;i1 d1'k1I&'?Il ~ ~ d1'k1I&'?1 i1q;;fl~-alfiil\¥4q; iffi;ft ~ lI11J ~ ~ \iI1V, ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~~ ;ij Pt~d1lci '{'{ iR cfi ~ / SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING 

DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO-COMMERCIAL 
BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED 

1.	 ~ ri *~~~ ~ ~ ~r /Work orders issued by the 
authority concerned to establish work on hand. 

2.	 ~~ *~~~ ~ ~~ q:r / Completion certificates 
issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3.	 J$:rr ~ ~ ~ m:I'TU1 ~ "C!Ci" ~ ~ .~. Q\Sql~(1 ~ q;r c.-'hiict "l'l wt<:l" / 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and 
comparable magnitude as per the eligibility criteria. 

4.	 fat#r qytf ~ c;qm fu1irc:r ri ~ ~ 'fl<HIQCi1 ~~ *'" ~ ~ tl~Q'fl(~ tR Cji""{ *'" ,	 ~ 

~)~ q:r ~~~/ Completion certificate for works issued by private 

parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at Source) certificates. 

5.	 ~/~ ~~ ~ Gfi" ~ q;r ~ ~ (>l1$'f1WElectrical license of 
,~-	 ,~ 

minimum" B" class issued by Central/State electricity authority. 

6.	 ~"C!Ci"\JflQ'fltl Cji""{Q\J1"ICh'(OI ~ / PAN & GST Registration details. 

7.	 iI<ITCT1T ~ ~. / Earnest Money deposit. 

8.	 3ifaRqo(1 C\f(1I~;;;J1, 3fdR ~ ~ cIT / ADDITONAL Documents, if any. 

7
 
E-Tender Notice No: VMjCMGjTSSj02j5066(T)jELEj035j2018-19 Dt: 21.08.2018
 


